## 2010 No. 17

## RATES

# The Rates (Exemption for Automatic Telling Machines in Rural Areas) Order (Northern Ireland) 2010

Made	26th January 2010
Affirmed by resolution of the Assembly on	2nd March 2010
Coming into operation -	1st April 2010

The Department of Finance and Personnel makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 42(1G) of the Rates (Northern Ireland) Order  $1977(\mathbf{a})$ .

#### Citation, commencement and interpretation

**1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as the Rates (Exemption for Automatic Telling Machines in Rural Areas) Order (Northern Ireland) 2010 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2010.

(2) In this Order "the Department" means the Department of Finance and Personnel.

#### Definition of "relevant year"

**2.** For the purposes of the definition of "relevant year" in Article 42(1G) of the Rates (Northern Ireland) Order 1977 the Department specifies the later date of "1st April 2013".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Finance and Personnel on 26th January 2010



Brian McClure A senior officer of the Department of Finance and Personnel

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 1977/2157 (N.I. 28); Article 42(1G) was inserted by Article 25 of the Rates (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/2956 (N.I. 18))

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

### (This note is not part of the Order)

This Order specifies a later date of "1st April 2013" for the purposes of the definition of "relevant year" within Article 42(1G) of the Rates (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

<sup>©</sup> Crown Copyright 2010

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.